
 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
To: Mrs Bainton (Independent Member, in the Chair) 

Councillors Horton (Vice-Chair), I Waudby, Hudson and 
Taylor (CYC Members) 
Mr Dixon, Mr Hall and Mr Wilson (Independent Members) 
Councillors Crawford, Mellors and Forster (Parish 
Council Members) 
 

Date: Friday, 18 July 2008 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 

Committee held on 14 March 2008. 
 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Standards Committee, may do 
so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday, 17 
July 2008. 
 
 



 

 
4. The Local Assessment of Complaints 

Against Members - The Establishment of 
Sub-Committees and Processes   

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 This report seeks to put in place the elements necessary for a 
local system for the assessment of complaints against Members, 
pursuant to the recently enacted regulations and published 
guidance, including a structure of sub-committees that will 
undertake the various decisions required and a Monitoring Officer 
(MO) protocol, to add clarity to the respective roles of the MO 
and the Standards Committee. 
 

5. Local Government Ombudsman's Annual 
Letter 2007/08   

(Pages 25 - 
36) 

 This report draws Members’ attention to the contents of the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the year 2007/08, 
which was received by the Chief Executive in June 2008. 
 

6. Work Plan    
 To consider drawing up a work plan for the Standards Committee 

for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local 
[...]
RDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR), KIRK, HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), HUDSON 
AND CRAWFORD (PARISH COUNCIL MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MELLORS (PARISH COUNCIL 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held 

on 25 January 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Members reviewed the latest version of their work plan for the 2007/08 
Municipal Year.  They noted that there were no further meetings of the 
Committee scheduled for the current Municipal Year but that arrangements 
would need to be made to short list and interview applicants for 
independent membership of the Committee (Minute 36 refers). 
 
 

35. THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered a report which presented a review of the work carried 
out by the Standards Committee during the Municipal Year 2007/08. 
 
The report detailed the meetings, membership and work programme of the 
Committee over the past year and highlighted the changes due to take 
place from 1 April 2008 as a result of the Local Government and Public 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Involvement in Health Act 2007.  It outlined the results of the Ethical 
Governance Audit, the outcome of complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer and the Committee’s first application to grant a dispensation.  It was 
noted that there had been only one complaint received against a member 
of City of York Council, compared to five in the previous year
[...]
 Yorkshire Local Councils Association but this had not 
yet been received. 
 
Further changes were required to enable the Committee to set up sub-
committees in order to carry out assessments, re-assessments and 
hearings under the Act.  It was also proposed to amend the terms of 

Page 4



reference to give effect to the Ethical Governance Audit’s recommendation 
that the Committee be given an oversight role in respect of complaints 
handling and Ombudsman investigations.  Finally, it was suggested that 
the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme be revised to enable a 
Member suspended from office to continue to receive an allowance during 
the period of suspension.  Details of the amendments to the Constitution 
required to give effect to these changes were set out in Annexes A and B 
to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be agreed. 
 
 (ii) That the process of selecting applicants for the role of 

Independent Members be extended to enable further 
applications to be sought by targeting local organisations, 
and that a decision on arrangements to interview the 
applicants be postponed pending receipt of further 
applications.1 

 
REASON: In order to determine the nominations for independent 

membership of the Standards Committee, once sufficient 
applications have been received. 

 
Action Required  
1. Approach local organisations to encourage applications 
for independent membership.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
37. STANDARDS COMMITTEE - CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  

 
[See also under Part A minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which asked them to recommend to Council 
certain changes to the constitution and composition of the Standards 
Committee, in order to meet the provisions of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the Act) and associated 
requirements. 
 
As reported at the last meeting, the provisions requiring the Committee to 
undertake the role of carrying out initial assessments of complaints were 
expected to come into effect from 1 April 2008.  To enable it to perform this 
role, it was proposed to increase the size of the Committee to 11, 
comprising 4 City councillors, 4 independent members and 3 parish 
councillors.  An advertisement had been placed in the local press for 
independent members but to date only one response had been received. It 
was suggested that the deadline for applications be extended, pending a 
targeted ‘recruitment’ process focused upon groups such as the local 
magistracy, church organisations and York CVS.  With regard to parish 
councillor members, it was proposed that Cllr Mellors, the current 
substitute, be appointed to full membership.  A further nomination had 

Page 5



been sought from the Yorkshire Local Councils Association but this had not 
yet been received. 
 
Further changes were required to enable the Committee to set up sub-
committees in order to carry out assessments, re-assessments and 
hearings under the Act.  It was also proposed to amend the terms of 
reference to give effect to the Ethical Governance Audit’s recommendation 
that the Committee be given an oversight role in respect of complaints 
handling and Ombudsman investigations.  Finally, it was suggested that 
the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme be revised to enable payment 
of allowances to be withdrawn from a member suspended from office due 
to failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Details of the amendments 
to the Constitution required to give effect to these changes were set out in 
Annexes A and B to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That Councillor Brian Mellors (substitute Parish 

Representative) be made a full member of the 
Standards Committee, together with the representative 
selected by the Yorkshire Local Councils Association. 

 
 (ii) That Council seek a nomination from the Green 

Party Group for membership of the Standards 
Committee. 

 
 (iii) That Council adopt the revised Article 8 of the 

Constitution, as set out at Annex A to these minutes. 
 

(iv) That Council adopt the revised functions of the 
Standards Committee as set out at Annex B. 

 
(v) That provision be included in the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme to withdraw members’ allowances 
during the period a Member is suspended from office 
as a result of the finding of the Adjudication Panel for 
England or the Standards Committee that the Member 
had failed to comply with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 
REASON: To enable the Standards Committee to comply with the 

provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007 and to give effect to the recommendations 
of the Ethical Governance Audit and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer Part B minute to Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
C Bainton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Standards Committee – 8 July 2008 
 

Report of The Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

The Local Assessment of Complaints Against Members 

The Establishment of Sub-Committees and Processes 

 

Summary  

1. This report seeks to put in place the elements necessary for a local system for 
the assessment of complaints against members pursuant to the recently 
enacted regulations and published guidance. This includes a structure of sub-
committees that will undertake the various decisions required by the new 
process, and a Monitoring Officer, (MO), protocol to add clarity to the 
respective roles of the MO and the Standards Committee. 

Background 

2. The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 came into force on 8th 
May 2008.  Under those regulations local Standards Committees are now 
responsible for the local assessment of Standards complaints. 

3. As from 8th May all complaints which relate to breaches of the Code of Conduct 
by elected and co-opted members of the City Council and parish councillors 
will be referred, in the first inst
[...]
ber of the City Council. A parish 
representative is required if the matter relates to a parish councillor.  The 
quorum for each of the sub-committees is three and it is envisaged that this will 
usually be the number of members sitting in any particular case. 

9. In order to facilitate the potentially difficult task of arranging these committees 
at short notice, I am recommending that each sub-committee comprise all 
members of the Standards Committee. This technical arrangement will permit 
greater flexibility in the arrangement of sub-committees and hearings 
particularly in light of the restrictions on which members may take part in the 
different stages of the progress of each complaint. In operational terms the 
entire membership of the Standards Committee will form a panel from which 
members will be selected to hear matters in any one of the three stages 
depending upon their prior involvement with the case and their availability.  

10. The usual rules of publicity for meetings do not apply to the Assessment and 
Review Sub-Committees. Instead, after an initial Assessment Sub-Committee, 
a written summary must be produced.  This will include the name of the 
member subject to the complaint unless disclosure is not in the public interest 
or would prejudice the investigation. 

Written Allegations 

11. Standards Committees are required to publish details of the address to which 
written allegations should be sent.  We have already published these details on 
the Council’s website together with a pro-forma complaint form.  

12. The regulations also impose certain obligations on the authority to ensure that 
the process is advertised on an ongoing basis to ensure that the public is kept 
informed of its right to complain and how to avail itself of this right. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 3 

Notifying the subject member of the complaint 

13. Whilst the duty to give the member a written summary of the complaint rests 
with the Standards Committee this does not p
[...]
tting on the matter in both assessment and hearing 
stage. 

27. The procedure for conducting hearings is largely unchanged with the exception 
that the maximum sanction available to the Standards Committee has 
increased from 3 to 6 months suspension. 

Actions Required by the Standards Committee 

28. The Standards Committee are required to take the following actions: - 

a) To establish Assessment and Review Sub-Committees 
 
b) To determine assessment criteria; and 

 
c) To decide if it wishes to establish sub-committees to receive 

Investigating Officers reports and to conduct hearings.  If the volume of 
such investigations is relatively low it would be feasible for the whole 
committee to meet to receive the report and to resolve at that meeting to 
establish a sub-committee to conduct the hearing into the matter.  It is 
suggested that we proceed on that basis at the present time and that the 
position be reviewed should the number of investigations significantly 
increase. 

 
29. In the case of the Assessment and Review Sub-Committees, the most practical 

way to proceed is for the sub-committees to be drawn from a panel, effectively 
a sub-committee, comprising all the members of the Standards Committee with 
a proviso that no member shall participate in a Review Sub-Committee where 
they have participated in the initial assessment of the complaint. Regarding the 
hearings Sub-Committee, in the interests of consistency, I recommend that the 
same approach be adopted.  

 

Page 11



 

 6 

Implications  

30.  

Legal The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 introduced a new system for dealing with complaints 
against members of local authorities and parish councils, which 
became operative from 8 May 2008.  

Regulations issued pursuant to the act impose certain 
requirements on local authorities for the implementation of this 
system including the requirement that sub-committees be 
established for the purpose of dealing with the initial assessment 
of complaints and the review of these assessment decisions 
where requested. 

Quentin Baker 

quentin.baker@york.gov.uk 

Financial Administering the new system is likely to give rise to an additional 
resource requirement both in officer time and in direct financial 
resource. The size of the Standards Committee has been 
increased in order to be able to undertake its new roles and it is 
envisaged that there will be an increase in the number of times 
the committee or its sub-committees will be required to meet. 
This will lead to an increase in Democracy officer and Monitoring 
Officer time to support these additional committees. 

It is widely predicted that, at least in the short term that the new 
system will lead to an increase in the numbers of investigations 
into allegations. This will lead to an increase in financial resource 
being expended to fund these investigations. 

In recognition of the increased resource requirement likely to 
arise from the new system, the central grant was increased by 
£4500 for 2008-09. However, this additional funding has not been 
allocated to the Monitoring Officer and, as a consequence, 
unbudgeted expenditure may occur during this financial year. 

Human 
Resources 

There are no human resource implications arising from these 
recommendations. 

 

Recommendations 

31. I hereby recommend that: - 

a) the Standards Committee establish an Assessment Sub-Committee 
comprising all members of the Standards Committee in accordance 
with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 attached; 

Page 12



 

 7 

 
b) the Standards Committee establish a Review Sub-Committee to 

comprising all members of the Standards Committee PROVIDED 
THAT no member shall be selected to participate in a Review Sub-
Committee where they have participated in the initial assessment of 
the complaint subject to review.  The terms of reference of the Review 
Sub-Committee be as set out in Appendix 3 attached; 

 
c) a the Standards Committee establish a Hearings Sub-Committee 

comprising all members of the Standards Committee in accordance 
with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 4 attached 

 
d) the Standards Committee adopt the assessment criteria set out in 

Appendix 2; 
 

e) the Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority to notify Members 
the subject of an allegation of the complaint as soon as practicable 
after receipt unless, in their opinion, it would be contrary to public 
interest or might prejudice the proper investigation of the complaint; 

 
f) the Democratic Services Manager be given delegated authority to 

constitute and convene meetings of the Assessment Sub-Committee, 
Review Sub-Committee and Hearings Sub-Committee; 

 
g) the Standards Committee adopt the Monitoring Officer protocol at 

appendix 5 and this to be recommended for formal adoption at the 
next meeting of full council; and 

 
h) the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Standards Committee arrange appropriate publicity for the new 
arrangements in accordance with the regulations and guidance. 

 
 

Contact Details 

32.  

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 13



 

 8 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

tick 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic Legal and 
Democratic Services 
 
Dept Name 
Tel No.01904 551004 

 

Co-Author’s Name 
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name: Quentin Baker 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All tick Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For
[...]
respect of the matter, the summary of 
the Assessment Sub-Committee and any additional relevant information 
which has become available prior to the meeting of the Review Sub-
Committee. 

 
5.   Local Investigation 
 

5.1 It is recognised that the Monitoring Officer will not personally conduct a 
formal local investigation. 

 
5.2 It will be for the Monitoring Officer to determine who to instruct to conduct a 

formal local investigation, and this may include another senior officer of the 
Authority, a senior officer of another authority or an appropriately 
experienced consultant. 

 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Standards Committee  

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2007/08 

Summary 

1. This report draws Members’ attention to the contents of the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the year 2007/08, which was 
received by the Chief Executive in June 2008. 

Background 

2. The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) considers complaints about the 
administrative actions of councils and some other authorities.  The Annual 
Letter, a copy of which is attached as Annex A to this report, provides a 
summary of the complaints received about the City of York Council during the 
year ending 31 March 2008.  It includes comments on the Council’s 
performance and complaints handling arrangements, with the aim of assisting 
with service improvements. 

3. The Annual Letter records that the LGO received a total of 39 complaints 
against the City of York Council during 2007/08.  This was 28 fewer than last 
year and 33 fewer than the year before that, representing a downward trend 
for which the LGO commends the Council.  The LGO further comments that 
the Council ‘has a robust complaints handling procedure which is easily 
accessible to residents in the Council’s area’. 

Consultation  

10. The Annual Audit Letter will also be reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  

Options  

11. This report is for the information of the Committee.  Consequently, there are 
no options for Members to consider. 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



 

 

Analysis 
 

12. The report is for information, to keep the Standards Committee advised of the 
situation with regard to complaints against the Council and to assist it in 
fulfilling its Constitutional role ‘to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct in the transaction of all Council and Local Council business’.  
Members may wish to comment on the LGO’s favourable conclusions 
regarding the Council’s complaints procedures, as expressed in the Annual 
Letter. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

13. Taking note of the LGO’s Annual Letter will contribute to the Council’s overall 
Corporate Strategy by supporting the Council’s aim to deliver the best quality 
services it can afford and encourage improvement in everything it does. 

 Implications 

14.  There are no specific legal, financial, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, IT, 
or property implications arising out of this report.  

Risk Management 
 

15. There is a risk to the standing and reputation of the Council if it does not 
ensure high standards of conduct within the organisation. 

 

 Recommendations 

16. The Standards Committee are recommended to note the contents of the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2007/08. 

Reason:  In the interests of promoting and maintaining high standards of 
conduct in the transaction of all Council business. 

Page 26



 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services  
 
 
Report Approved √ Date 8/7/08 

 
 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Legal, Civic and 
Democratic Services 
Chief Executive’s 
Tel No. 551004 

 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
None 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please
[...]
complaints made to me indicates that your Council has a robust 
complaints handling procedure which is easily accessible to residents in the Council’s area. This view 
is supported by the fact that the four complaints decided as premature represent just 9% of the total 
number of complaints determined this year.  This is significantly less than the national average, which 
this year is 27%. 
 
Five complaints that had been referred back to the Council as premature were resubmitted.  Four of 
these were not pursued because there was no evidence of maladministration and the other was 
outside my jurisdiction. 
 
Liaison with the Local Government Ombudsman 
 
Enquiries were made on 20 complaints during the year, 11 of these on planning and building control 
complaints.  Your Council’s average response time of just over 35 days, while an improvement on last 
year’s average of just under 39 days, remains very disappointing. I am concerned that the average 
response time for planning and building control complaints, which amount to over half of all enquiries 
made, is an unacceptable 43.3 days.  I criticised the Council in this respect last year when the 
average response time for these complaints was 48 days. I am glad there has been a slight 
improvement but I hope that your Council will make a determined effort in the coming year to 
accelerate this downward trend. 
 
I note you have recently appointed a new link officer and would remind you that he is very welcome to 
attend my link officer seminar to discover how my office operates and help maintain an effective 
working relationship.  We are holding our next seminar in November 2008. Please contact Ms Jones 
or Ms Chappell, my Assistant Ombudsmen, for more details. 
 
Training in complaint handling 
 
Part of our role is to provide advice and guidance about good administrative practice. We offer training 
courses for all levels of local authority staff in complaints handling and investigation. This year we 
carried 
[...]
ing an investigation because we have found no, or 
insufficient, evidence of maladministration. 
 
Omb disc:  decisions by letter discontinuing an investigation in which we have exercised 
the Ombudsman’s general discretion not to pursue the complaint. This can be for a variety 
of reasons, but the most common is that we have found no or insufficient injustice to 
warrant pursuing the matter further.   
 
Outside jurisdiction:  these are cases which were outside the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction. 
 
Premature complaints:  decisions that the complaint is premature. The LGO does not 
normally consider a complaint unless a council has first had an opportunity to deal with 
that complaint itself. So if someone complains to the LGO without having taken the matter 
up with a council, the LGO will usually refer it to the council as a ‘premature complaint’ to 
see if the council can itself resolve the matter.   
 
Total excl premature:  all decisions excluding those where we referred the complaint 
back to the council as ‘premature’.   
 
 
 
 

Page 35



3. Response times 
 
These figures record the average time the council takes to respond to our first enquiries on 
a complaint. We measure this in calendar days from the date we send our letter/fax/email 
to the date that we receive a substantive response from the council. The council’s figures 
may differ somewhat, since they are likely to be recorded from the date the council 
receives our letter until the despatch of its response.   
 
 
4. Average local authority response times 2007/08 
 
This table gives comparative figures for average response times by authorities in England, 
by type of authority, within three time bands.  
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	About CYC Meetings
	2 Minutes
	4 The Local Assessment of Complaints Against Members - The Establishment of Sub-Committees and Processes
	5 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2007/08
	Annex A LGO Annual letter
	Annex A1 Annual Letter
	Annex A2 Annual Letter




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JULY 2008 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
COUNCILLORS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), 
I WAUDBY, HUDSON AND TAYLOR (CYC 
MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON, MR HALL AND MR WILSON 
(INDEPENDENT MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLORS CRAWFORD, MELLORS AND 
FORSTER (PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Standards 

Committee, held on 14 March 2008, be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record, subject to the penultimate 
sentence in the preamble of Minute 36 being amended to 
read as follows: 

 
“Finally, it was suggested that the Council’s Members’ 
Allowances Scheme be revised to enable payment of 
allowances to be withdrawn from a member suspended from 
office due to failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.” 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. THE LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS - 

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND PROCESSES  

 
[See also under Part B] 
 
Members considered a report which sought to put in place the elements 
necessary for a local system for the assessment of complaints against 



Members, pursuant to the recently enacted regulations and published 
guidance. 
 
The report outlined the requirements of the new legislation and guidance. 
These included the establishment of: 

• an Assessment Sub-Committee, to which complaints would initially 
be referred; 

• a Review Sub-Committee to conduct reviews, if requested by the 
complainant, of the Assessment Sub-Committee’s decisions of no 
case to answer; 

• a Hearing Sub-Committee, to undertake hearings to determine 
whether a breach had occurred. 

To facilitate the task of convening these committees at short notice and in 
compliance with time limits, the Monitoring Officer recommended that each 
sub-committee comprise all members of the Standards Committee, 
effectively forming a ‘panel’ from which to select appropriate members for 
each of the three stages, depending upon their previous involvement and 
availability. 
 
Suggested terms of reference for the three sub-committees were set out in 
Appendices 1, 3 and 4 to the report.  Suggested criteria for the 
assessment of complaints were presented in Appendix 2, and a protocol to 
be followed by the Monitoring Officer when handling complaints in 
Appendix 5. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Standards Committee establish an 

Assessment Sub-Committee comprising all members of the 
Standards Committee, in accordance with the terms of 
reference set out in Appendix 1 to the report.1 

 
 (ii) That the Standards Committee establish a Review 

Sub-Committee comprising all members of the Standards 
Committee, PROVIDED THAT no member shall be selected 
to participate in a Review Sub-Committee when they have 
participated in the initial assessment of the complaint subject 
to review.  The terms of reference of the Review Sub-
Committee to be as set out in Appendix 3.2 

 
 (iii) That the Standards Committee establish a Hearings 

Sub-Committee comprising all members of the Standards 
Committee, in accordance with the terms of reference set out 
in Appendix 4. (subject to the correction of the typographical 
errors in this appendix, as identified by Members at the 
meeting)3 

 
 (iv) That the Standards Committee adopt the assessment 

criteria set out in Appendix 2. 
 
 (v) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to 

notify Members who are the subject of an allegation of the 
complaint as soon as practicable after receipt of that 
complaint unless, in their opinion, it would be contrary to the 



public interest or might prejudice the proper investigation of 
the complaint. 

 
(vI) That authority be delegated to the Democratic 
Services Manager to constitute and convene meetings of the 
Assessment Sub-Committee, Review Sub-Committee and 
Hearings Sub-Committee; 

 
 (vii) That the Standards Committee adopt the Monitoring 

Officer protocol at Appendix 5. 

 
 (viii) That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Standards Committee, arrange appropriate 
publicity for the new arrangements, in accordance with the 
regulations and guidance.5 

 
REASON: In order to respond to Government legislation and guidance 

and to establish a local system for the assessment of 
complaints received by the authority against Members. 

 
Action Required  
1. Establish Assessments Sub-Committee  
2. Establish Review Sub-Committee  
3. Establish Hearings Sub-Committee  
4. Consult with Chair and arrange publicity.   
 
 

 
GR  
GR  
GR  
GR  

 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which drew their attention to the contents of 
the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the year 2007/08. 
 
The Annual Letter, a copy of which was attached as Annex A to the report, 
provided a summary of complaints received by the Ombudsman about the 
City of York Council during the year and included comments on the 
Council’s performance and complaints handling arrangements.  This year 
the Council was commended for a continuing downward trend in 
complaints received and for having “a robust complaints handling 
procedure which is easily accessible to residents’ in the Council’s area.” 
 
Members expressed satisfaction that the Council had received a 
reasonably good assessment from the Ombudsman, but pointed out that 
its complaints procedures were currently under review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2007/08 be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of promoting and maintaining high standards 

of conduct in the transaction of all Council business. 
 
 
 



6. WORK PLAN  

 
Members considered potential items for inclusion in a work plan for the 
Committee for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on matters that required the 
early attention of the Committee.  These included: 

• Member training, which was a priority being taken forward by the 
Monitoring Officer; 

• Following up on the ethical governance workshops – it was 
suggested that the Committee review the Member / Officer protocol 
and feed the views from the workshops into this process; 

• Consideration of a model Officer Code of Conduct; 

• Reviewing the profile and operation of the Standards Committee 
within the Council, and raising the profile of ethical issues generally. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer produce a rolling work plan for the 

Standards Committee.1 

 
REASON: To enable the Committee to plan and prioritise its work. 
 
Action Required  
1. Produce work plan for consideration at next meeting.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
7. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair reminded Members to complete their Members Interests’ forms 
and sign their declarations to abide by the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The Chair then drew Members’ attention to a letter received from the 
Standards Board for England, which provided information on the new 
Standards and Ethics award category included in the 2009 LGG awards.  
The award was intended to recognise and reward the achievements of 
standards committees that delivered real improvements to Member 
conduct.  It was open to all authorities to enter, from 10 July 2008. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
8. THE LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS - 

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND PROCESSES  

 
[See also under Part A] 
 
Members considered a report which sought to put in place the elements 
necessary for a local system for the assessment of complaints against 
Members, pursuant to the recently enacted regulations and published 
guidance. 
 



The report outlined the requirements of the new legislation and guidance. 
These included the establishment of: 

• an Assessment Sub-Committee, to which complaints would initially 
be referred; 

• a Review Sub-Committee to conduct reviews, if requested by the 
complainant, of the Assessment Sub-Committee’s decisions of no 
case to answer; 

• a Hearing Sub-Committee, to undertake hearings to determine 
whether a breach had occurred. 

To facilitate the task of convening these committees at short notice and in 
compliance with time limits, the Monitoring Officer recommended that each 
sub-committee comprise all members of the Standards Committee, 
effectively forming a ‘panel’ from which to select appropriate members for 
each of the three stages, depending upon their previous involvement and 
availability. 
 
Suggested terms of reference for the three sub-committees were set out in 
Appendices 1, 3 and 4 to the report.  Suggested criteria for the 
assessment of complaints were presented in Appendix 2, and a protocol to 
be followed by the Monitoring Officer when handling complaints in 
Appendix 5. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Monitoring Officer protocol at Appendix 5 to 

the report be formally adopted. 

 
REASON: To assist in establishing a local system for the 

assessment of complaints against Members, in 
accordance with Government legislation and 
guidance. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer recommendation to full Council on 25/9/08   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
Mrs C Bainton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


